

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY US ARMY COMBINED ARMS CENTER AND FORT LEAVENWORTH 415 SHERMAN AVENUE FORT LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS 66027-2300

ATZL-CG

1 9 AUG 2016

## MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: Fort Leavenworth Armed Forces Disciplinary Control Board

1. Reference: Army Regulation (AR) 190-24, Armed Forces Disciplinary Control Boards and Off-Installation Liaison and Operations, 27 July 2006.

2. Purpose. To establish a Fort Leavenworth Community Armed Forces Disciplinary Control Board (AFDCB), designate the composition of the board, and prescribe operational guidelines to be followed by the board.

3. Scope. The procedures established herein apply to all U.S. and International Service Members who are assigned to, residing on, or visiting Fort Leavenworth.

4. Mission.

a. Board members will advise and make recommendations to the Commanding General, Combined Arms Center and Fort Leavenworth, on matters concerning the health, safety, and discipline of Service Members assigned to or visiting Fort Leavenworth.

b. The AFDCB will facilitate and monitor coordination between the military community and appropriate civil authorities.

5. Board Composition.

a. The Garrison Commander, USAG Fort Leavenworth, will serve as the President of the Board. This position can be delegated to the Deputy to the Garrison Commander, USAG Fort Leavenworth. The President of the Board is a voting member.

b. The personnel listed below are appointed to the Board and have voting privileges.

(1) Director, Directorate of Emergency Services, or designee

(2) Commander, MAHC, or designee

(3) Commander, 15th Military Police Brigade, or designee

(4) Combined Arms Center Command designee

c. The following personnel are appointed as standing members of the Board, but serve in a non-voting capacity as advisors to the Board.

## ATZL-CG

SUBJECT: Fort Leavenworth Armed Forces Disciplinary Control Board

- (1) DACP Chief of Police
- (2) Staff Judge Advocate
- (3) Garrison Public Affairs Officer
- (4) Garrison Equal Opportunity Officer
- (5) Garrison Safety Officer

d. Other individuals may participate in the Board proceedings by invitation as observers or witnesses or to provide assistance when those individuals have direct knowledge or information pertaining to an area under the Board's review. Those individuals may include civil authorities, city officials, representatives from tenant units, and the owners of any establishments in question or their designated representatives.

6. Sanctions. The AFDCB may recommend either temporary or indefinite off-limits restrictions against business entities, establishments, organizations, or areas deemed detrimental to the health, welfare, and discipline of Service Members and their Families. The AFDCB may also recommend removal of off-limits restrictions in response to corrective actions. Any recommendation to impose or rescind an off-limits restriction will be staffed to the Commanding General for review and action. An off-limits restriction shall be effective upon approval of the Commanding General.

7. Enforcement of off-limits restrictions.

a. Service Members who violate an off-limits restriction are subject to disciplinary action, either administratively or under the Uniform Code of Military Justice.

b. An approved off-limits restriction is a punitive order. Commanders will publicize off-limits establishments/locations to inform Service Members of this order.

8. The proponent for this command policy is the Directorate of Emergency Services at (913) 684-3522.

MICHAEL D. LUNDY Lieutenant General, USA Commanding

DISTRIBUTION: Electronic